From top to bottom, sugar purity in buffer tank, total

permeate flow, and product flow to the buffer tank,

respectively.

In total, 33 simulations were performed by varying

model parameters one-at-a-time in different extent.

Tab. 3 presents qualitatively the direction of change

(in product purity) and quantitatively the

operational time, where the above-mentioned purity

threshold was not met in the simulation. It can be

seen that most of the parameters have only a small

effect on this criterion; Even changes ±50% in Km,

Rm or Cgel show no effect on the selected criterion.

Less surprisingly, the three fouling parameters (𝑘1,

𝑘2, 𝑘3) show more sensitivity to the selected

criterion. ρR was only simulated with slightly

higher values (up to +5%) as it can be expected that

the stream density cannot exceed substantially

higher values due to low permeate fluxes and

diafiltration water addition. μR shows a moderate

effect only after an increment of over 30% in its

value. This kind of an increment in a stream

dynamic viscosity is not expected unless the stream

contains longer hydrocarbons (such as oligomeric

sugars, alcohols), which is not the case with the

studied stream.

SIMS 63  Trondheim, Norway, September 20-21, 2022

Table 3: Direction of change in product purity and the time of threshold violation (in minutes). The target operation time for

the diafiltration plant was 480 minutes.

Parameter -50% -25% -15% +5% +15% +25% +30% +50%

ρR   ↑

μR   ↓ ↓ ↓ 466

Rm ↓  ↓   ↑  ↑

Km ↓ ↓

Cgel ↓ ↓ ↓  ↑ ↑

k1   ↑   ↓ 466 401

k2 299 454 ↓   ↑

k3  ↑   ↓ 471

Cphenols ↑ ↑ ↑  ↓ 463  336

The solute feed concentration changes were

simulated by adjusting the ratio of impurities and

phenolic compounds, and this way keeping the

initial stream purity at constant value. As the

retention coefficient of phenols is equal to that of

sugars, the higher amount of phenols in the feed

stream make the purification less efficient. This can

also be seen in the results presented in Table 3,

where the increment of phenol concentration quite

easily results in a violation of the purity threshold.

Thus, in the case of inhomogeneous diafiltration

feedstock composition, the dimensioning should be